

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LAWRENCE J. PEET	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	No. 3:1010-CV-482
v.	:	(Judge Caputo)
	:	(Magistrate Judge Carlson)
JEFFREY A. BEARD, Ph.D, et al.	:	ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. Counter Statement of the Case and Procedural History	1
II. Questions Presented	2
III. Legal Standards	3
IV. Argument on Issues Presented	
A. Whether Plaintiff’s Complaint meets the requisite pleading standards for a cause of action based upon deliberate indifference against Defendant PHS and individual medical Defendants Drs. Underwood, Beaven and Miller, and therefore, should not be dismissed for failure to state a claim.....	7
B. Whether Plaintiff’s Complaint states a cause of action based upon state-created danger against Defendant PHS and against individual medical Defendants Drs. Underwood, Beaven and Miller because the Complaint sets forth numerous factual allegations supporting this claim.....	16
C. Plaintiff’s Complaint Meets the Requisite Pleading Standards for a Cause of Action Based on Deliberate Indifference Arising From a Lack of Training and, Therefore, Should Not Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim.	21
D. Plaintiff’s Complaint Meets the Requisite Pleading Standards for a Cause of Action Against Defendant PHS for Corporate Negligence and Against Individual Medical Defendants Drs. Underwood, Beaven and Miller, and, Therefore, Should Not Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim.	21
E. This Court Should Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. §1367(c) To Adjudicate State Claims.	24
F. Count II of Plaintiff’s Complaint States a Cause of Action Against Defendant PHS, and Against Individual Medical Defendants Drs. Underwood, Beaven and Miller for Negligence and Not Breach of Contract.	26
V. CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Airborne Beeper & Video, Inc. v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</u> 449 F.3d 663, 667 (7 th Cir. 2007)	4
<u>Arthur v. Maersk, Inc.</u>	28
434 F.3d 196, 204 (3d Cir. 2006)	
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1950 (2009).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 28
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)	4, 5, 8, 9, 16
<u>Belt v. Geo Group, Inc.</u> 207 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25114 (E.D. Pa. April 4, 2007)	21
<u>Borough of West Mifflin v. Lancaster</u> 45 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1995)	24, 26
<u>Brown v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Health Emergency Medical Services Training Institute</u> 318 F.3d 473(3)(d) (3d Cir. 2003).	18
<u>Bullock v. Beard,</u> 3:10-CV-401, April 14, 2010.....	4, 5, 6, 16
<u>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</u> 181 F.3d 339, 358 (3d Cir. 1999)	15
<u>City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.</u> 147 F.3d 256, 263 & n. 13 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5
<u>Decker v. Borough of Hughestown</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110113 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2009) (Caputo, J.)	15
<u>Erickson v. Pardus</u> 551 U.S. 89, 93 (2007)	4
<u>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</u> 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003)	20

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u>	

429 U.S. 97; 97 S. Ct. 285 (1976)	23
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u>	
511 U.S. 825, 837; 114 S. Ct. 1970 (1994).....	7
<u>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</u>	
578 F.3d 203 (3d. Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 11
<u>Gioffre v. County of Bucks</u>	
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101894 (E.D. Pa. November 2, 2009).....	15
<u>Gould Elecs. v. United States,</u>	
220 F.3d 169, 178 (3d Cir. 2000).....	5
<u>Grayson v. Mayview State Hospital</u>	
293 F.3d 103, 108 (3d Cir. 2002).....	27
<u>In Re Burlington Coat Facotry Sec. Litig.</u>	
114 F.3d 1410, 1429-30 (3d Cir. 1997).....	5
<u>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</u>	
1 F.3d 176, 183 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4
<u>Long v. Wilson</u>	
F.3d 390, 400 (3d Cir. 2004).....	28
<u>Martinez v. State of California</u>	
444 U.S. 277, 100 S. CT. 553 (1980)	17
<u>Miller v. City of Philadelphia</u>	
174 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 1999).	17
<u>Monmouth County Correctional Inst. Inmates v. Lanzaro</u>	
834 F.2d 326, 346 (3d Cir. 1987) cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1006 (1988).....	7
<u>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</u>	
132 F.3d 902, 906 (3d Cir. 1997).....	5
<u>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus, Inc.</u>	
998 F.2d 1192, 1196 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</u> 515 F.3d 224, 234 (3d Cir. 2008)	4, 6
<u>Pratt v. Stein</u> 444 A.2d 674 (Pa. Super. 1982)	22
<u>Rivas v. City of Passaic</u> 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004)	19, 20
<u>Sanford v. Stiles</u> 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006)	19, 20
<u>Scheuer v. Rhodes,</u> 416 U.S. 232, 236 (1974).....	5
<u>Sparks v. Hershey</u> 661 F.2d 30 (3d Cir. 1981)	25, 26
<u>Thompson v. Nasan Hospital</u> 527 Pa. 330, 691 A.2d 703 (1991)	23
<u>Winslow v. Prison Health Services, Inc.</u> No. 1:08-CV-0785, 2010 WL 57166 at 5 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2010)	6
